constitute a representation and warranty from such Qualifying Shareholders to the Offeror that the
local laws and requirements have been complied with. The Overseas Shareholders should consult
their professional advisers if in doubt.

— 13 —

LETTER FROM VBG CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE OFFEREE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF THE
PARTIAL OFFER

Reference is made to the announcement of the Offeree Company dated 25 Sept 2024 in relation to
the completion of subscription for new Shares under the general mandate based on the information
disclosed by the Offeree Company, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Offeree Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately upon completion of the Partial Offer (assuming there will
be no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Offeree Company between the Latest Practicable
Date and up to the Final Closing Date):

Name of shareholders of the
Offeree Company As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Partial Offer assuming

all Qualifying Shareholders tender
100% of their Shares
for acceptance under

the Partial Offer
Number of

Shares
%

(Note 8)
Number of

Shares
%

(Note 8)

Directors of the Offeree Company and
its subsidiaries (Note 6)

Mr. Chiu Sui Keung 14,014,200 1.03 13,313,490 0.98
Mr. Zhang Shaoyan 12,966,000 0.96 12,317,700 0.91
Ms. Qin Jiali 51,672,000 3.81 49,088,400 3.62
Mr. Zhao Zhenzhong 63,192,000 4.66 60,032,400 4.43
Mr. Guo Wei 41,392,000 3.05 39,322,400 2.90
Mr. Lam Williamson 436,200 0.03 414,390 0.03
Other directors of the subsidiaries of

the Offeree Company 45,000,000 3.32 42,750,000 3.15

Ex-Directors
Mr. Zhang Xiaobin (Note 2) 19,130,298 1.41 18,173,783 1.34
Mr. Gao Feng (Note 2) 50,351,506 3.71 47,833,931 3.53
Dr. Lam Lee G. (Note 3) 200,000 0.01 190,000 0.01
Mr. Cheng Wing Keung, Raymond (Note 4) 408,200 0.03 387,790 0.03
Mr. Wong Hoi Kuen (Note 4) 436,200 0.03 414,390 0.03

Substantial Shareholder
China Innovation Investment Limited (Note 5) 226,000,000 16.66 214,700,000 15.83

Sub-total: 525,198,604 38.73 498,938,674 36.79

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with her (Note 7) – – 67,808,588 5.00

Public Shareholders 830,973,150 61.27 789,424,492 58.21

Total 1,356,171,754 100.00 1,356,171,754 100.00

— 14 —

LETTER FROM VBG CAPITAL

Notes:

(1) The above shareholding structure of the Offeree Company was derived based on (i) the Offeree Company’s announcement
dated 13 September 2024 in respect of the proposed appointment of independent non-executive directors of the Offeree
Company; (ii) the Offeree Company’s announcement dated 25 September 2024 in respect of the completion of the Share
Subscription, (iii) the Offeree Company’s announcement dated 30 September 2024 in respect of the appointment of
executive directors and non-executive director of the Offeree Company; and (iv) the record made of disclosures of interests